

# Defence Determination, Conditions of service (Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance) Commencement Instrument 2024 (No. 1)

I, JESSICA HELEN CAMERON, Acting Director Drafting and Engagement, make the following notifiable instrument under section 4.12.4 of Defence Determination 2016/19, Conditions of service.

Dated 12 February 2024

Jessica Cameron
Acting Director
Drafting and Engagement
Department of Defence

## Contents

1	Name	1
2	. Commencement	1
3	Authority	1
	Payment of Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance	
Schedule 1—Class of members		2
1	Class of members	2

#### 1 Name

This instrument is the Defence Determination, Conditions of service (Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance) Commencement Instrument 2024 (No. 1).

#### 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on registration on the Federal Register of Legislation.

#### 3 Authority

This instrument is made under section 4.12.4 of Defence Determination 2016/19, Conditions of service.

#### 4 Payment of Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance

In relation to a member who falls within the class of members specified in Schedule 1 of this Instrument, Operation COVID-19 ASSIST Allowance is payable from 14 February 2024.

### Schedule 1—Class of members

#### 1 Class of members

For the purpose of section 4, a member is in the class of members if the member is assigned one of the following PMKeyS numbers:

8250189 8612154

8614205

8644423

8657787

8659874